LMS4684
0.5Ω Low-Voltage, Dual SPDT Analog Switch
General Description
The LMS4684 is a low on-resistance, low voltage dual SPDT
(Single-Pole/Double-Throw) analog switch that operates
from a 1.8V to 5.5V supply. The LMS4684 features a 0.5Ω
RON for its NC switch and 0.8Ω RON for its NO switch at a
2.7V supply. The digital logic inputs are 1.8V logic-

Symbolic Diagram
20077503
Ordering Information
Package Part Number Package Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
12-Bump
micro SMD
LMS4684ITL
F09A
250 Units Tape and Reel TLA12DPA
LMS4684ITLX 3k Units Tape and Reel
10-Pin LLP LMS4684LD
L4684
1k Units Tape and Reel LDA10B
LMS4684LDX 4.5k Units Tape and Reel
Pin Descriptions
Name Pin ID Description
LLP micro SMD
NC 5, 7 D3, D1 Analog switch normally closed terminal
IN 4, 8 C3, C1 Digital control input
COM 3, 9 B3, B1 Analog switch common terminal
NO 2, 10 A3, A1 Analog switch normally open terminal
V+ 1 A2 Positive supply voltage
GND 6, GND D2 Ground
B2, C2 Not electrically connected. Can be used to help dissipate heat by connecting to GND
pin.
LM
S
4684
Typical Performance Characteristics
Supply Current vs. Supply Voltage NO ON Resistance vs. COM Voltage
20077504
20077505
NC ON Resistance vs. COM Voltage Logic Threshold Voltage vs. Supply Voltage
20077506 20077507
Turn-on / Turn-off Times vs. Temperature Charge Injection vs. COM Voltage
20077508
20077509
LM
S
46
84
www.national.com 4
Typical Performance Characteristics (Continued)
NC On-Resistance vs. COM Voltage NC On-Resistance vs. COM Voltage
20077515 20077516
NO On-Resistance vs. COM Voltage NO On-Resistance vs. COM Voltage
20077517 20077518
LM
S
4684
Application Notes
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The LMS4684 is a low voltage dual analog switch with
extremely low On-Resistance operating with a supply volt-
age range of 1.8V to 5.5V. National has fully characterized
the LMS4684 to operate in applications with 3V nominal
supply voltage. The LMS4684 also features fast switching